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One Gateway Center, Suite 910, Newark, NJ  07102 

973-200-7460     973-200-7510 Fax     cozen.com 

Raymond G. Console attorney responsible for New Jersey practice. 

July 21, 2020 Gregory Eisenstark
Direct Phone 973-200-7411 
Direct Fax 973-200-7465 
geisenstark@cozen.com VIA E-MAIL

Honorable Irene Jones, ALJ 
Office of Administrative Law 
33 Washington Street 
Newark, NJ  07102 

Re: In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for 
Review and Approval of Increases in and Other Adjustments to Its Rates and 
Charges For Electric Service, and For Approval of Other Proposed Tariff 
Revisions in Connection Therewith (“2020 Base Rate Filing”) 
OAL Docket No. PUC 04343-2020N 
BPU Docket No. ER20020146 

Dear Judge Jones: 

This letter will confirm that Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L”) does not 
object to the motions to intervene filed on behalf of the Department of Defense/Federal 
Executive Agencies, Commercial Metals Company, Walmart, Inc., and the New Jersey Large 
Energy Users Coalition (“NJLEUC”).  However, with respect to NJLEUC’s motion, JCP&L 
requests that Your Honor Direct NJLEUC to file a list of its members that are customers of 
JCP&L, so that it is clear that the requisite standard for intervention has been satisfied.   In 
addition, JCP&L does not object to any of the motions for admission pro hac vice that have 
been filed in association with the motions to intervene. 

Respectfully submitted, 

COZEN O'CONNOR 

By:  Gregory Eisenstark 

GE:lg 

cc: Service List (via electronic mail only) 
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Board of Public Utilities 
Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Aida.Camacho@bpu.nj.gov 

Paul Flanagan, Executive Director
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 

Robert Brabston 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.gov 

Stacy Peterson, Director 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Stacy.Peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Abe Silverman, Esq. 
Chief Counsel 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Abe.Silverman@bpu.nj.gov

Carol Artale, Esq. 
Deputy Chief Counsel 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Carol.Artale@bpu.nj.gov  

Dr. Benjamin Witherell 
Chief Economist 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 

Heather Weisband 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 

Paul Lupo
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 

Jacqueline Galka 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 

Jackie O’Grady 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Jackie.OGrady@bpu.nj.gov 

Bart Kilar 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov

Oneil Hamilton 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Oneil.Hamilton@bpu.nj.gov

David Brown 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov

Dean Taklif 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Dean.Taklif@bpu.nj.gov

Cindy Bianco 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Cindy.Bianco@bpu.nj.gov

Ryan Moran 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Ryan.Moran@bpu.nj.gov

Beverly Tyndell 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Beverly.Tendell@bpu.nj.gov
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Scott Sumliner 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Scott.Sumliner@bpu.nj.gov

Son-Lin Lai 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Son.Lai@bpu.nj.gov

Deputy Attorneys General (DAG) 
Pamela Owen, DAG 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0012 
Pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 

Alex Moreau, DAG 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0012 
Alex.Moreau@law.njoag.gov 

Terel Klein, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0012 
Terel.Klein@law.njoag.gov> 

Michael Beck, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0012 
Michael.Beck@law.njoag.gov  

Daren Eppley, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0012 
Daren.Eppley@law.njoag.gov  

Rate Counsel
Stefanie Brand, Esq., Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us 

Ami Morita, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
amorita@rpa.nj.gov 

Brian O. Lipman, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Brian Weeks, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov

Maria Novas-Ruiz, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
mnovas-ruiz@rpa.nj.gov

David Wand, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 

dwand@rpa.nj.gov 

Kurt S. Lewandowski 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
klewando@rpa.nj.gov

Debora Layugan 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 

Tylise Hyman  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
thyman@rpa.nj.gov 

Susan Baldwin 
13 Church Hill Street 
Watertown, MA  02472 
smbaldwinconsulting@gmail.com

Dante Mugrace 
PCMG and Associates  
90 Moonlight Court  
Toms River, NJ 08753 
dmugrace@pcmgregcon.com

Marlon Griffing, Ph.D,  
PCMG and Associates  
938 Juno Avenue 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 
mgriffing@pcmgregcon.com 

David Peterson 
Chesapeake Reg. Consultants, Inc. 
10351 Southern Maryland Blvd. 
Suite 202 
Dunkirk, MD 20754 
davep@chesapeake.net
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Max Chang 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc.  
485 Massachusetts Avenue,  
Suite 2  
Cambridge, MA 02139 
mchang@synapse-energy.com 

Charles Salamone 
Cape Power Systems Consulting 
630 Cumberland Drive 
Flagler Beach, FL 32136 
csalamone@capepowersystems.com

James Garren 
Snavely, King, Majoros & Assoc. 
Millersville, MD 21108 
Flagler Beach, FL 32136 
jgarren@snavely-king.com

Michael Majoros 
Snavely, King, Majoros & Assoc. 
Millersville, MD 21108 
Flagler Beach, FL 32136 
mmajoros@snavely-king.com

JCP&L 
Mark A. Mader 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue 
PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 

Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Department 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA  19612-6001 
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com 

Joshua R. Eckert, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Dept. 
76 S. Main Street 
Akron, OH  44308-1890 
jeckert@firstenergycorp.com

Teresa Harrold, Esq.            
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Dept. 
76 S. Main Street 
Akron, OH  44308-1890 
tharrold@firstenergycorp.com  

James E. O’Toole 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue 
PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com

Gregory Eisenstark, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
One Gateway Center 
Suite 910 
Newark, NJ 07102
geisenstark@cozen.com

Michael J. Connolly, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
One Gateway Center 
Suite 910 
Newark, NJ 07102
geisenstark@cozen.com 

NJLEUC 

Steven Goldenberg, Esq. 
Giordano Halleran & Cielsa 
125 Half Mile Road 
Suite 300 
Red Bank, NJ  07701-6777 
Steven S. Goldenberg 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com

Paul F. Forshay, Esq. 
Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP 
700 Sixth Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20001-3980 
Phone: 202-383-0100 
Fax: 202-637-3593 
paulforshay@eversheds-sutherland.us

WALMART INC 

Donald R. Wagner, Esq. 
Stevens & Lee 
111 North 6th Street 
Reading, PA  `9601 
drw@stevenslee.com

Lisa V. Perry 
Senior Manager, Energy Services 
Walmart Inc. 
2001 Southeast 10th St. 

Bentonville, AR 72716-5530 

lisa.perry@walmart.com

Linda R. Evers, Esq. 
Stevens & Lee 

111 N. Sixth Street 

P.O. Box 679 

Reading, PA 19603-0679 
lre@stevenslee.com
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DOD/FEA 

John J. McNutt 
Kenneth J. Hanko, Esq. 
Chief, Business Law Division & IP Law 
Team 
Legal Office 
U.S. ARMY Combat Capabilities 
Development Command – Armaments 
Center 
FCDD-ACD-GCP 
Picatinny Arsenal, New Jersey 07806-
5000 
john.j.mcnutt.civ@mail.mil
Kenneth.j.hanko.civ@mail.mil

COMMERCIAL METALS 
COMPANY 

Murray Bevan, Esq, 
Bevan, Mosca, & Giuditta P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
MBevan@bmg.law

Katherine M. Dailey 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta, P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
KDailey@bmg.law

Jennifer McCave 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta, P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
JMccave@bmg.law
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